

ORAL ARGUMENT HEARD EN BANC ON SEPTEMBER 27, 2016

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, et al.,)	
)	
<i>Petitioners,</i>)	
)	
v.)	No. 15-1363
)	(and consolidated cases)
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, et al.,)	
)	
<i>Respondents.</i>)	
)	

**STATE AND MUNICIPAL RESPONDENT-INTERVENORS’
SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF IN RESPONSE TO APRIL 28, 2017 ORDER**

XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California
M. ELAINE MECKENSTOCK
JONATHAN WIENER
Deputy Attorneys General
California Department of Justice
1515 Clay Street, 20th Floor
Oakland, CA 94612

MAURA HEALEY
Attorney General of Massachusetts
MELISSA A. HOFFER
CHRISTOPHE COURCHESNE
Assistant Attorneys General
Environmental Protection Division
One Ashburton Place
Boston, MA 02108

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN
Attorney General of New York
BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD
Solicitor General
STEVEN C. WU
Deputy Solicitor General
MICHAEL J. MYERS
MORGAN A. COSTELLO
BRIAN LUSIGNAN
Assistant Attorneys General
Environmental Protection Bureau
The Capitol
Albany, NY 12224
(518) 776-2400

Dated: May 15, 2017

Additional Counsel on Signature Pages

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS AND RELATED CASESi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

GLOSSARY.....v

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

ARGUMENT4

 I. Remand of These Cases Is More Appropriate than Abeyance.....5

 II. The Court Should Limit the Duration of Any Abeyance to Mitigate
 the Harm to State Intervenors and the Public from Further Delays in
 Regulation of CO₂ Emissions from Existing Power Plants.....8

 III. When the Temporary Abeyance Ends, the Court Should Issue its
 Merits Decision.....12

CONCLUSION.....14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Action on Smoking & Health v. Civil Aeronautics Bd.</i> , 713 F.2d 795 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	9
<i>Alabama Env'tl. Council v. EPA</i> , 711 F.3d 1277 (11 th Cir. 2013).....	9
<i>Alaska v. USDA</i> , 772 F.3d 899 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	9
<i>Amer. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	2, 7, 10
<i>In re Murray Energy Corp.</i> , 788 F.3d 330 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	14
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	2
<i>Mexichem Specialty Resins v. EPA</i> , 787 F.3d 544 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	6
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015)	15
<i>Nat'l Cattlemen's Beef Ass'n v. EPA</i> , Case No. 07-1227 (D.C. Cir. May 8, 2017).....	9
<i>Nat'l Parks Conservation Ass'n v. Salazar</i> , 660 F. Supp. 2d 3 (D.D.C. 2009).....	6
<i>New York v. EPA</i> , Case No. 06-1322 (D.C. Cir. Sept. 24, 2007).....	2
<i>Newmont USA Ltd. v. EPA</i> , Case No. 04-1069 (D.C. Cir. May 8, 2017).....	9
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014).....	12
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , No. 15A773 (S. Ct. Feb. 9, 2016).....	7
<i>White Stallion Energy Ctr., LLC v. EPA</i> , Case No. 12-1100 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 15, 2015).....	11, 15

Federal Statutes and Regulations

42 U.S.C. § 7411	2
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(7)(B)	10
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(9).....	6

5 U.S.C. § 706.....6

80 Fed. Reg. 64 (Oct. 23, 2015).....3, 10

Miscellaneous

America First, A Budget Blueprint to Make America Great Again,
https://www.whitehouse.gov/sites/whitehouse.gov/files/omb/budget/fy2018/2018_blueprint.pdf.....11

EPA Fact Sheet, Clean Power Plan By the Numbers,
https://19january2017snapshot.epa.gov/cleanpowerplan/fact-sheet-clean-power-plan-numbers_.html.3

EPA, Basis for Denial of Petition to Reconsider and Petitions to Stay the CAA section 111(d) Emission Guidelines for Greenhouse Gas Emissions (Jan. 11, 2017), https://www.epa.gov/sites/production/files/2017-01/documents/basis_for_denial_of_petitions_to_reconsider_and_petitions_to_stay_the_final_cpp.pdf.4

Press Briefing by Mick Mulvaney, Director of OMB (Mar. 16, 2017),
<https://www.c-span.org/video/?c4661465/omb-director-mulvaney-consider-spending-climate-change-waste-money>12

Transcript of Interview with Scott Pruitt on This Week, ABC News (Mar. 26, 2017), <http://abcnews.go.com/Politics/week-transcript-26-17-sen-chuck-schumer-rep/story?id=46372022>6

Court Rules

D.C. Cir. R. 41(b).....7
